

**BYLAW NUMBER 29P2016**

**BEING A BYLAW OF THE CITY OF CALGARY  
TO AMEND THE LAND USE BYLAW 1P2007**

\*\*\*\*\*

**WHEREAS** it is desirable to amend the Land Use Bylaw 1P2007, as amended;

**AND WHEREAS** Council has held a public hearing as required by Section 692 of the *Municipal Government Act*, R.S.A. 2000, c.M-26, as amended:

**NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CALGARY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:**

1. The City of Calgary Land Use Bylaw, being Bylaw 1P2007 of the City of Calgary, as amended, is hereby further amended as follows:
  - (a) Add a new subsection (q.1) to section 954(2):

“(q.1) **Protective and Emergency Service,**”
  - (b) Delete and replace the wording in subsection 150(a)(i) with:

“(a)(i) where motor vehicles with a **gross vehicle weight** equal to or less than 4536 kilograms are serviced and repaired in a **building**; and”
  - (c) Delete and replace the wording in subsection 151(a)(i) with:

“(a)(i) where motor vehicles with a **gross vehicle weight** equal to or less than 4536 kilograms are serviced and repaired in a **building**; and”
  - (d) Delete and replace the wording in subsection 159(a)(ii) with:

“(a)(ii) where the vehicles receiving fuel have a **gross vehicle weight** greater than 4536 kilograms;”
  - (e) Delete and replace the wording in subsection 161(a)(i) with:

“(a)(i) where motor vehicles with a **gross vehicle weight** equal to or less than 4536 kilograms are washed; and”
  - (f) Delete and replace the wording in subsection 162(a)(i) with:

“(a)(i) where motor vehicles with a **gross vehicle weight** equal to or less than 4536 kilograms are washed; and”
  - (g) Delete and replace the wording in subsection 222(a) with:

“(a) means a **use** where vehicles with a **gross vehicle weight** greater than 4536 kilograms undergo maintenance and repair;”

- (h) Delete and replace the wording in subsection 223(a) with
- “(a) means a **use** where vehicles with a **gross vehicle weight** greater than 4536 kilograms are washed;”
- (i) Delete and replace the wording in subsection 324(a)(ii) with
- “(a)(ii) where the **gross vehicle weight** of the vehicles rented is equal to or less than 4536 kilograms; and”
- (j) Delete and replace the wording in subsection 325(a)(ii) with
- “(a)(ii) where six (6) or more vehicles, each with a **gross vehicle weight** equal to or less than 4536 kilograms, are available for sale or lease; and”
- (k) Delete and replace the wording in subsection 326(a)(ii) with
- “(a)(ii) where no more than five (5) vehicles, each with a **gross vehicle weight** equal to or less than 4536 kilograms, are available for sale or lease;”
- (l) Delete and replace the wording in subsection 327(a)(i) with
- “(a)(i) where motor vehicles with a **gross vehicle weight** greater than 4536 kilograms are stored when they are not in use;”
- (m) Delete and replace the wording in subsection 328(a)(i) with
- “(a)(i) where motor vehicles with a **gross vehicle weight** of 4536 kilograms or less are stored when they are not in use;”

2. This Bylaw comes into force on the date it is passed.

READ A FIRST TIME THIS \_\_\_\_ DAY OF \_\_\_\_\_, 2016.

READ A SECOND TIME THIS \_\_\_\_ DAY OF \_\_\_\_\_, 2016.

READ A THIRD TIME THIS \_\_\_\_ DAY OF \_\_\_\_\_, 2016.

\_\_\_\_\_  
MAYOR  
SIGNED THIS \_\_\_\_ DAY OF \_\_\_\_\_, 2016.

\_\_\_\_\_  
CITY CLERK  
SIGNED THIS \_\_\_\_ DAY OF \_\_\_\_\_, 2016.